price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest
rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive
instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments and
deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

The Company manages market risk through a treasury department, which evaluates and exercises independent
control over the entire process of market risk management. The treasury department recommend risk management
objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management and the Audit Committee. The activities of this
department include management of cash resources, borrowing strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk
limits and policies.

a)(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

a)(i)(1) Exposure to interest rate risk related to borrowings with floating rate of Interest

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Total Borrowings 5,697 4,701

a)(i)(2)  Interest rate sensitivity (Rs. In Lakhs)

  Basis Points 2018-19 2017-18

50 basis point increase would decrease the
profit before tax by (28) (24)

50 basis point decrease would Increase the
profit before tax by 28 24

a)(ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to import of store and spare and other materials. The Company’s foreign currency
risks are identified, measured and managed at periodic intervals in accordance with the Company’s policies.

b) Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy customers.